

No. 22-429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Karen R. Harned
Executive Director

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY
4532 Cherry Hill Road, No. 538
Arlington, VA 22207

Drew F. Waldbeser
Adeline Kenerly Lambert
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
3280 Peachtree Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30305

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record

LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lehotskykeller.com

Andrew B. Davis
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Court Should Review This Case Because the Circuit Split Presents Significant Article II Problems.....	3
A. Article II bars private citizens from exercising unsupervised executive power.....	4
B. By holding that ADA tester plaintiffs have Article III standing, two courts of appeals currently allow private citizens to exercise executive power.	7
II. This Court’s Review is Needed to Prevent the Rapidly Growing Problems with Private Parties Wielding Executive Power.	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.</i> <i>Va. Dep't of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 6, 10
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8, 10
<i>Cohan v. Lakhani Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 21 CV 5812, 2022 WL 797037 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2022).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't</i> <i>Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3, 4, 7, 13
<i>Griffin v. Dep't of Lab. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8, 10
<i>Harty v. W. Point Realty, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2022).....	8

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	6
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Laufer v. Acheson Hotels, LLC</i> , 50 F.4th 259 (1st Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Laufer v. Mann Hosp., L.L.C.</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 7
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	5
<i>McInerney v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 505 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)	10

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	5
<i>Reg'l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	4
<i>Shayler v. 1310 PCH, LLC</i> , 51 F.4th 1015 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	13, 14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	6
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395y..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 12188..... 9

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 22949.64..... 13

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN.
§ 171.208..... 13

Regulation

28 C.F.R. § 36.501..... 10

Other Authorities

THE FEDERALIST No. 51..... 14

John G. Roberts, Jr., *Article III Limits on
Statutory Standing*, 42 DUKE L.J. 1219
(1993)..... 9

Jonathan H. Adler, *Stand or Deliver:
Citizen Suits, Standing, and
Environmental Protection*, 12 DUKE
ENV'T L. & POL'Y F. 39 (2001)..... 13

Tara Leigh Grove, *Standing as an Article
II Nondelegation Doctrine*, 11 U. PA. J.
CONST. L. 781 (2009)..... 9

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the
Constitutional Limitations Which Rest
upon the Legislative Power of the
States of the American Union* (2d ed.
1868) 5
